H

in accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

e

Companies House

15/10/2019 #1
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

[of1fslols[el7[s

E NEEHamy

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company hame in full ( The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited boid black capitals.

(

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Steven Edward

Surname

Buit

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber, 8

Street | Snow Hill
|
Post town [ London
County/Region [
Postcode I—El_?|—1 WI—EFW
Country United Kingdom

4

Administrator's name ©

Fuli forename{s)

Michael David

© Other administrator

Surname

Rollings

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address ©

Building name!number] 6

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street | Snow Hill
l
Post town , London
County/Region l
oot |E[c[1[A] [2[A]Y
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.¢




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

Period of progress report

f1f7 [ofs  [2[of1[s

To date

Ffe o5 [fofie

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

[1fo Pafoftls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

BPresenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I tomaarame - john Pierce

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

Company rame Rollings Butt LLP

[*#="6 Snow Hil

|
-

London

County/Regton

gﬁfFFFFFFFW

[nx

I Post tawn

eshone 4150 7002 7960

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators' Eighth Progress
Report

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company
Limited - In Administration

14 October 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2  Progress of the Administration

3  Pre-Administration costs

4  Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

8§  Estimated Outcome for Creditors

6  Status of Reinsurance Contracts Incepting Prior to Administration

7  Limitation of Claims Against the Company

8 Extension of the Administration

9 Ending the Administration

10 Creditors’ Rights

11 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 March 2019 to 16 September 2019, including Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 4 December 2015 to 16 September 2019

B Time Analysis for the Period 17 March 2019 to 16 September 2019

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 4 December 2015 to 16 September 2019

D  Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

E Narrative Guide to Activities Undertaken by the Joint Administrators



¢ gg%-ngs Eighth Progress Report

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

Mike Rollings and Steve Butt were appointed as joint administrators (“the Administrators” or
“Joint Administrators”) of the Company by order of the High Court of Justice Business and
Property Courts of England and Wales (“the Court”) on 4 December 2015. The Administration
order was extended, by the consent of the creditors, until 3 December 2017. On 28 November
2017, the Administration order was further extended for a period of two years by the County
Court at Central London and, subject to any further extension, is now due to expire on 3
December 2019.

The Administrators consider it necessary to apply to the Court for a further extension of the
Administration for a period of twelve months. Further details for the reasons why the
Administrators consider this necessary are provided throughout this Progress Report, primarily
in sections 2.12 to 2.23.

The Administration is being handled by Rollings Butt LLP at 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY.
The Administration was previously registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, reference number 8278 of 2015. The Administration is now registered in the
County Court at Central London, Business and Property Work, reference number 1817 of 2017,

Information about the way we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments can
be found at www.rollingsbutt. comflegal. If you are unable to access this, please contact us and
a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was 20 St Dunstans Hill, London, EC3R 8HL. The
business traded under the name MedRe.

The registered office of the Company has been changed from c/c Charles Taylor Insurance
Services Ltd, Lloyds Chambers, Portsoken Street, London, E1 8BT to 6 Snow Hill, London,
EC1A 2AY and its registered number is 01395873.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report for each six-month period of
the Administration from the date of their appointment. However, due to the initial extension of
the Administration, the reporting cycle was amended and thus the previous reports cover the
periods as detailed below:

+ The pre-appointment period - “the Proposals™, dated 22 January 2016
s 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016 - “the First Progress Report”, dated 30 June 2016

e 4 June 2016 to 16 September 2016 - “the Second Progress Report”, dated 28 September
2016

e 17 September 2016 to 16 March 2017 — “the Third Progress Report”, dated 10 April 2017

e« 17 March 2017 to 16 September 2017 - “the Fourth Progress Report”, dated 11 October
2017

» 17 September 2017 to 16 March 2018 — “the Fifth Progress Report’, dated 12 April 2018

e 17 March 2018 to 16 September 2018 — “the Sixth Progress Report”, dated 12 October
2018

e 17 September 2018 to 16 March 2019 - “the Seventh Progress Report”, dated 12 April
2019

This report covers the period from 17 March 2018 to 16 September 2019 (*the Period”) and
should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page|( !



¢ gg'ltltlngs Eighth Progress Report

1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

26

2.7

28

As previously advised, a creditors' committee (“the Committee™) was formed following the initial
meeting of creditors, and currently comprises:

¢ Hannover Ruck SE
+ GIC of India
. FAIR Reinsurance Pool

Creditors are reminded that the provisions of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
(“the Rules™) allow a committee to comprise between 3 and 5 members. Should any creditor
have an interest in being a member of the Committee please notify us using the contact details
on the notification letter accompanying this report.

Progress of the Administration

In addition to the pursuance of the statutory objective of the Administration (i.e. to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up, without first being in Administration), the Joint Administrators have duties
imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any direct financial
benefit to creditors,

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period
from 17 March 2019 to 16 September 2018, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory
objective and also work which is required of the Joint Administrators under other related
legislation.

Attached at Appendix A is a Receipts and Payments Account which covers the Period and
includes a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 4 December 2015
to 16 September 2019.

As previously advised, a large proportion of the professional costs incurred relate to the
investigation into the matters associated with the reasons for the Company's failure and the
claim against the Company's former Finance Director (“the former FD"), details of which have
been set out in previous Progress Reports. Further professional costs continue to be incurred
in respect of the investigations relating to potential asset realisations as a consequence of 3™
Party Litigation, however given the confidential nature of these investigations we are not at
liberty to disclose further details at this time. Detailed information in relation to these
investigations has been provided to the Committee.

Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis outlining the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and their staff during the Period together with a cumulative time analysis covering the period
since the appointment at Appendix C.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Joint
Administrators' fee estimates previously provided can be found in section 3 of this report,
together with any relevant information about further fee estimates provided to, and
remuneration approved by, the Commitiee.

Administration & Planning (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must undertake some work which may not bring any
financial benefit to creditors generally but ensures that certain statutory compliance
requirements in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation are met.
Details about the work that we anticipated would need to be done in this area was outlined in
our initial fees estimate/information set out in the Proposals.

During the period covered by this progress report, the Committee were provided with an
updated fee estimate for the period 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019 (“the Fee Estimate™),
which incorporated the estimated costs of this work and any significant variances from this

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 2



0 gg;!tl ngs Eighth Progress Report

28

2,10

211

212

2,13

2.14

estimate will be reported to the Committee accordingly in their capacity as the body that
approves the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Time costs incurred to 16 September 2019 are within the Fee Estimate provided to the
Committee. Since the Fee Estimate has only recently been provided to the Committee, it is not
clear which areas, if any, there are likely to be any significant variances. However, changes to,
or time costs incurred in excess of, the Fee Estimate will be reported to and discussed with the
Committee at the appropriate time. As previously reported, the quantum of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and all payments to the Joint Administrators in this regard,
remains subject to the specific approval of the Committee.

Case specific matters
Case Specific

Case specific refers to time incurred in dealing with matters specific to this Administration which
are outside the scope of the other standard activity codes referred to elsewhere in this report.

The work undertaken here largely consists of liaising with the various regulators, such as the
Prudential Regulation Authority (‘PRA" and the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”"), for the
Company in relation to matters relevant to the Administration. The time incurred in relation to
this is unlikely to have a direct financial benefit to the Company but is a necessary consequence
of the Company being a regulated entity and the need to return funds to the creditors in as
expedient a manner as possible and as referred to in sections 2.12 onwards.

Establishing Distribution Mechanism

As advised in the Previous Report, and as contemplated in the Joint Administrators proposals
dated 22 January 2016, the Joint Administrators issued an application on 21 December 2018
to the Court, pursuant to Paragraph 63 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act, seeking an order
giving directions principally for the creation of a bar date for claims against the Company and
to agree a simple valuation mechanism for incurred but not reported (*IBNR”) claims for relevant
creditors ("the Order").

The Court granted the Crder as drafted with minor amendments, which have been discussed
with the Committee. The salient points are provided below.

The Administrators are at liberty to:

0] set a bar date by which creditors of the Company must submit their claims (“the Bar
Date”) which must have been at least three months after the date of the Order. The Bar
Date was set as 30 September 2019 at Spm UK time.

(i) value IBNR claims at 10% of outstanding claims, which is defined in the Order as a claim
forincurred loss against the Company which has been notified to the Company, but which
has not been agreed or otherwise determined.

(i) pay interim and final distributions to those creditors who have had a claim accepted in
the Administration. However, when calculating the distribution of a dividend, the
Administrators do not need to provide for any debts which have not been determined or
have been disputed, which would ordinarily be the case under Rule 14.39 of the Rules
and in the absence of a court ordered Bar Date.

Foilowing receipt of the Order, and as you will be aware, the Administrators notified aif creditors
of the outcome of the Bar Date application and advised of the last date for submitting proof of
debt forms in the Administration, being 30 September 2019.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 2



*

215
2.16

217

218
219

2.20

2.21

222
2.23

2.24

Rollings
Butt 9

Eighth Progress Report

The Administrators also circulated advertisernents in various UK based publications, as well as
worldwide publications, particularly in the North Africa and South West Asia regions where the
Company predeminantly traded.

Foilowing notification to creditors of the Bar Date, the Administrators have been working in
conjunction with Charles Taylor Services (‘“CTS”) to review proof of debt forms received and
have been liaising with creditors about whether any further information is required,

In accardance with the Order, within a period of 42 days of the Bar Date, the Administrators
shall write to those creditors who submitted a proof of debt and notify them as to whether their
claims will be accepted for dividend purposes or rejected in whole (or part}. It should be noted
that the Prudential Regulation Authority (“PRA") require insurance/reinsurance claims to be
dealt with by a PRA regulated entity, therefore CTS will assist the Administrators with the
adjudication process.

Those creditors who have had their proof of debt rejected by the Administrators, whether in
whole or in part, can appeal t¢ the Court against the decision in accordance with Rule 14.8.
Any creditor applying to the Court under Rule 14.8 has 21 days to do so, however it should be
noted that, in accordance with Rule 14.9, the Joint Administrators will not be personally liable
for the costs of such an application unless the Court orders otherwise.

For those creditors who have been advised that their claim has been accepted, and as detailed
in section 2.13(ji), the Administrators are at liberty to declare and pay interim and/or final
dividends to creditors who have had their claim accepted. It should be noted that the Order
does not prescribe the date by which a dividend must be paid, however the Administrators will
endeavour to pay a dividend as soon as practicably possible.

As a consequence of the Court ordered timescales stated in sections 2.17 and 2.18, the
Administrators consider it essential to extend the Administration (as referred to in section 1.2)
in order to make further recoveries and to pay dividend(s) to creditors whilst complying with the
terms of the Order and Rules.

3 Party L itigation

The Joint Administrators continue to consider, in conjunction with our legal advisors and
Counsel the extent to which the Company has claims against other parties arising from or
connected with the unsupported debtors and the actions of the former FD.

Detailed information on the nature and progress on these potential claims including the funding
of such claims and the potential outcome to creditors is provided to the Committee. The
Administrators continue to evaluate the proportionality of incurred costs against potential
realisations. ln the interests of confidentiality, and so as to protect the Company’s position in
relation to certain aspects of any such claims, details cannot be provided to the wider body of
creditors at this time.

It is currently anticipated that this work will have some direct financial benefit to the estate,
albeit that for the above reasons, the timing of any financial benefit is unknown and cannot
currently be quantified. Owing to this uncertainty, the Administrators consider it in the best
interests of the creditors to extend the Administration (as referred to in sections 1.2 and 2.20).

Creditors

Further information on the current estimated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 4 of this report. The Joint Administrators are not only required to deal with
correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and
preferential creditors of the Company.

The Mediterranaan Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 4



0 Eg]&ngs Eighth Progress Report

2.25

2.26

227

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

2.33

As previously reported, it is the Joint Administrators’ current understanding that there are no
Secured Creditors, nor any amounts due to former employees in relation to unpaid wages and
holiday pay and as a consequence no preferential claims are anticipated. Whilst work in relation
to creditors’ claims may not bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, save for ongoing
reconciliation of creditor/debtor positions with reinsurance counterparties that result in the
identification and recovery of amounts due to the Company and the release of reserves to the
Company, the Joint Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work and it will not
be possible to distribute funds to creditors in due course without it.

The Committes

The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in the discharge of their
functions and to determine the Joint Administrators’ remuneration. The Committee are aiso
tasked with representing the interests of the creditor body as a whole.

In addition to its statutory functions, the Committee also serves to assist the Joint
Administrators generally and act as a sounding board for them to obtain views on matters
pertaining to the Administration. In this instance the Committee have been appraised of the
investigations into the reasons for the failure of the Company and resultant claims and litigation
arising from this as well as being asked to provide assistance to CTS in their run-off work for
the Company. In particular the Committee have provided assistance where able to CTS in their
attempt to make contact with creditors and debtors.

In the Period of this report, the Committee has offered assistance in relation to the application
to Court for a Bar Date and resulting distribution mechanism, and also the structure of the
creditors’ proof of debt form.

As advised previously, owing to the complications of the run-off work and the detailed
investigations into the reasons for the Company’s failure, including the consequential litigation,
the frequency and defailed nature of our reporting to the Committee and providing the
information requested, the costs incurred in dealing with Committee matters is significantly
higher than could probably have been anticipated at the outset of the Administration.

As previously advised, one of the roles of the Committee is to agree or otherwise resolutions
in relation to pre-Administration costs necessarily incurred in getting the Company into
Administration.

The Committee’s input and assistance continues to be of paramount importance, not only in
assisting the Joint Administrators in discharging their functions and to pass resolutions relevant
to the ongoing conduct of the Administration, but in the assistance with the application for
directions is made to Court, referred to in detail at sections 2.12 to 2.20. The Joint
Administrators ask that, should any creditors have an interest in being a member of the
Committee, please notify us using the contact details on the notification letter accompanying
this report.

Investigations

As disclosed in the First Progress Report, some of the work the Joint Administrators are
required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (“the CDDA 1986%) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Joint Administrators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

Since the Seventh Progress Report, the Joint Administrators have not been made aware of any
further assets belonging to the former FD which could be realised in respect of the claims and
continue to expect that no further realisations will be made.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited ~ in Administration Page| &



6 RO“lngS Eighth Progress Report

2.34

2.35

2.36

237

2.38

2.39

2.40

241

However, as disclosed in sections 2.21 to 2.23 above, the Joint Administrators continue to
consider the extent to which the Company has claims against other parties arising from or
connected with the unsupported debtors and the merits of pursuing such claims,

Realisations of Assets
Cash at Bank and Bank Interest

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators de not anticipate any further realisations from
cash at bank.

As disclosed in previous Progress Reports, a proportion of the Company’s funds have been
placed in interest bearing accounts for the benefit of the creditors throughout the duration of
the Administration. The Joint Administrators continue to monitor the Company’s short-term
cash requirements, and the decision to place funds on interest bearing accounts is reviewed
each time these accounts mature in order to determine if this will still result in a net benefit to
the Administration estate.

Litigation Procesds

As disclosed in previous Progress Reports, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there
will be any further realisations as a consequence of litigation against the former FD of the
Company.

As disclosed in sections 2.21 to 2.23 above, the Joint Administrators continue to consider the
extent to which the Company has claims against other parties arising from or connected with
the unsupported debtors and the merits of pursuing such claims, However, for the reasons
given above, further details in respect of possible realisations as a result of any such litigation
cannct be provided to the wider body of creditors at this stage.

Debtor collections

Since the date of the Seventh Progress Report, CTS and the specialist collection agents have
continued to pursue debtors for outstanding balances. Below is a summary of the balances
that have been collected since the last progress report.

e ihE Y

LRSS 410 Haroag o FPeriod 1o

5
»
{38

Funds collected by specialist 131,051 Nil Nil Nill 131,051
collection agents

Other debtor collections 1211223 Nil 201 171] 1211394
Total 1,342,273 Nil 201 171] 1,342,444

As previously reported, CTS have been reconciling and seeking to collect the balances owed
by a number of the Company's larger debtors.

There have been ongoing difficulties in making recoveries in relation to the material balances
that are shown as due to the Company. This is in part due to the nature of the Company’s
business and the need for the debtors to provide information to enable the balances to be fully
reconciled and agreed, as well as macro issues in some of the jurisdictions where these debtors
are domiciled. Engagement with the relevant debtors and negotiations continue. If substantial
realisations are not made in the immediate future, the Administrators will consider engaging
specialist collection agents to recover some of the debts on a “no collection, no fee” basis.

The Maditerranean Insurance & Relnsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | &



g

242

243

2.44

245
2.46

247

2.48

249

2.50

2.51

Rollings

Eighth Progress Report

CTS continue to work with the specialist collection agents in the provision of information to
assist them with collection of debtor balances which has resulted in successful collection as
shown above.

It should be noted that the work undertaken since the Seventh Progress Report by the Joint
Administrators and their staff, CTS and the collection agents, with regard to debtor collections
has brought a financial benefit fo creditors and is anticipated to bring future financial benefits
to creditors.

The Joint Administrators expect that in the next six-month period, further debtors’ collections
will be made by CTS and the collection agents, which should result in a benefit to creditors and
will enhance the funds available for a distribution to creditors.

Value Added Tax ("VAT")

The Joint Administrators continue to account for VAT in regard to expenses incurred in the
Administration and reclaim VAT on those expenses.

Shareholders

The Joint Administrators, where necessary, will continue to liaise with the Shareholders in
relation to the Company's affairs. In the Period covered by this report, a minimal amount of time
has been spent ligising with the Shareholders and it is not anticipated that this will increase
significantly in the next six months.

Whilst the time incurred in this may not have a direct financial benefit for the estate, such
information has assisted us (and CTS) in the recovery of debtors and our investigations into
claims available to the Company in relation to the unsupported debtors.

Trading

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators extended the original agreement with CTS as
the Administration run-off agents until June 2019. Since that time, there have been additional
agreements entered into, the most recent of which expires in December 2019, just after the
expiry of any period in which the creditors may appeal against the Administrator's adjudication
decision on their claim under the terms of the Order. Whilst the Administrators will continue to
assess the necessity to engage CTS, at this stage it is not anticipated that there will be a need
for a further fixed period agreement.

Whilst CTS remain engaged, they continue to deal with the following matters:

Reconciliation and collection of outstanding balances from debtors;

+ Adjudicating creditor claims;

e Agsisting the Administrators with the communication of the outcome of adjudication of
claims; and

* Provision of information to the specialist collection agents to assist them in collection of
debtor balances.

Following the expiry of the period for creditors to appeal against the Administrators’ adjudication
of creditors’ claims under the terms of the Order, the Company will no longer require its
permissions under Part 4a of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000.Consequently, the
Administrators will cause the Company to apply to the PRA for these permissions to be
cancelled.

The Administrators are unable to indicate how long this process will take, but, in any event,
anticipate that this will be deait with in a further period of extension of the Administration
referred to in Section 8.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Relnsurance Company Limited —1n Administration Page| 7



<

2.52

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4
45

456

Rollings

Buftt Eighth Progress Report

Whilst the time incurred in respect of this work may not have a direct financial benefit for the
estate, this information will be necessary in order to assist in agreeing creditors’ claims and
ultimately in assisting in the determination of such claims and in the facilitation of the
adjudication and distribution process.

Pre-Administration costs

For details of the pre-Administration costs, please see the Proposals and the First Progress
Report.

At the time of writing, the outstanding CTS pre-Administration costs remain unpaid and only
part of these costs have been approved for payment by the Committee. However, it is
anticipated that the full amount will be approved by the Committee and paid in the coming
months.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As advised in the First Progress Report, upon their appointment it became the responsibility of
the Committee to agree the basis and quantum of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Subsequently the Committee resoclved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
should be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to matters arising in the
Administration. In addition, it was agreed that the Joint Administrators would defer payment of
20% of the value of the time incurred by them on a monthly basis, with the balance of this
deferment to be considered with the Committee at a later point in time.

The Joint Administraters have provided the Committee with fee estimates and details of the
work they proposed to undertake for each 6-month period of the Administration to date. For the
6-month periods that have now expired, the Committee have also been provided with a
comparative analysis of the actual time costs incurred and an explanation of any significant
variations from the initial estimates, a summary of which is provided below:

Actupttima  Time vosts net

Sl . Fee sstimats ‘costs Incurred . of 20% agreed
Period ' _ A (- X . deferenl {E)
4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016 249,865.00 249,222 00 199,377.60

4 June 2016 to 3 December 2016 134,705.00 155,683.00 124,546.40
4 December 2016 to 3 June 2017 132,006.00 158,339.00 126,671.20
4 June 2017 to 3 December 2017 134,514.00 174,502.50 139,602.00
4 December 2017 to 3 June 2018 156,512.50 164,849.50 131,879.60
4 June 2018 fo 3 December 2018 146,432.50 164,499.50 131,599.60
4 December 2018 to 3 June 2019 116,697.50 125,805.50 100,724.40

Ot 1,070,732.50 1,193,001.00 954,400.80

“All igures shown exclusive of VAT

The actual time costs shown in the table above are the gress value of time incurred at our
standard charge out rates and include the 20% deferral referred to in section 4.2.

The Committee have also been provided with a fee estimate for the period 4 June 2019 to 3
Decemhber 2019,

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 17 March 2019 to 16 September 2019 are
£127,445.50. This represents 375.40 hours at an average rate of £339.49 per hour. Aftached
at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in
managing the Administration.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited ~ In Administration Page |5



¢ Rolhngs

4.7

4.8

49

4.10

4.11

5.1

5.2

53

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration

Eighth Progress Report

Since the Seventh Progress Report was issued to creditors, the below costs have been
submitted to and approved by the Committee:

| Valusottime . -Propossd - 20% Dafarr
‘ineurred rem umraﬂon

_ S _ B CE

1 Noverrber 2018 to 30 Noverber 2018 32,696.50 26,157.20 6,5639.30
1 December 2018 to 31 December 2018 21,981.00 17,584.80 4,396.20
1 January 2018 to 31 January 2019 9,856.00 7,884.80 1,971.20
1 February 2019 to 28 February 2019 24,767.50 19,814.00 4,953.50
1 March 2019 fo 31 March 2018 28,514.00 22,811.20 5,702.80
1 Apri 201 9 to 30 Apri 201 9 13,720.50 10,976.40 2,744.10
: : 131,535.50 105,228.40 26,307.10

*Al figures shown exclusive of VAT

Time costs for 1 May 2019 to 31 August 2019 were presented to the Committee for their review
on 26 September 2019 together with a fee proposal for the period 4 June 2019 to 3 December
2019 and had therefore not been approved within the Period of this report.

Also attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 4 December
2015 to 16 September 2019 which provides details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs since
appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £1,267,517.50 and this represents
3,996.80 hours at an average rate of £317.13 per hour.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from:

https:./iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Administration%20Creditor
%20Fee%20Guide%20April% 202017 pdf.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees and
a full breakdown of the expenses and disbursements paid within the period, including where
relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional advisers. Attached at
Appendix E is a narrative guide of the activities the Joint Administrators and their staff have
undertaken in pursuit of the Administration objectives.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
Preferential Creditors

The Company had no remaining employees at the date of our appointment, and it is not
believed that there are any amounts due to former employees in relation to unpaid wages and
holiday pay. Consequently, the Administrators do not currently believe that the Company has
any preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

Based on current estimates, and as previously advised, the Joint Administrators anticipate
realising sufficient assets to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. However,
given the uncertainty surrounding the value of realisations made from debtors of the Company
and claims against third parties arising from or connected to the claims against the former FD,
and the final total value of creditors’ claims against the Company, the Joint Administrators are
not in a position to estimate at this stage the value of any unsecured dividend.

The Joint Administrators will not be able to determine the total value of creditor claims in the
Administration for dividend purposes until such time as the expiry of any period in which the

Page| 2



<

5.4

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

Rollings

Butt Eighth Progress Report

creditors may appeal against the Administrators adjudication decision of their claim under the
terms of the Order has elapsed.

For illustrative purposes, the Statement of Affairs filed by the directors of the Company in the
Administration indicates that there are approximately 224 creditors with claims, with an
estimated total value of ¢.£2.88 million.

Status of Reinsurance Contracts Incepting Prior to Administration

As referred to in our previous Progress Reports, during the course of their run-off work, CTS
identified a number of reinsurance agreements with a number of parties ("the Agreements”)
which were ongoing prior to the date that run-off commenced. It is our understanding that the
Agreements had expired or were cancelled/terminated by agreement of the parties and/or
treated by the parties as cancelledterminated by their conduct.

However, in the interests of transparency, and for the avoidance of doubt, to the extent that
any party to the Agreements continued to treat any of the Agreements as ongoing, by specific
notice {and the contents of the Second Progress Report) and the general notice on the Joint
Administrators firm's website, the Joint Administrators served notices of cancellation/
termination in respect of each and every one of the Agreements.

It remains the Joint Administrators’ position that these risks cannot be validly ceded and that
the reinsurances are not continuous, and this position will continue to be stated to those parties
attempting to cede risks under such agreements.

CTS have continued to review accounts submitted by parties to ensure that no such attempts
to cede risks are being made and/or creditors reminded of the position accordingly.

Limitation of Claims Against the Company

The laws of England and Wales include certain provisions which, broadly speaking, provide a
defence to contractual claims if such claims are not brought within a certain period of time (the
“Limitation Period™).

The Limitation Period for contractual claims may not stop running as a consequence of an
Administration Order being made against the Company. Consequently, depending on the
governing law of the contracts between the Company and its creditors (and other relevant
issues such as the date the creditors’ cause of action against the Company arises) the
Company may have a defence against the claims of certain creditors in circumstances where
the Limitation Period for their claim (or certain parts of it) has expired.

It is the responsibility of the creditors and not the Company or its Joint Administrators to identify
and attend to any matters relevant to their claim, including, but not limited to issues relating to
relevant Limitation Periods.

Extonsion of the Administration

As previously reported, the Administration was extended by order of the Court on 28 November
2017, and without further extension the Administration wili expire on 3 December 2019.

Given the timetable arising out of the Order, as identified by the Court at the hearing, and the
potential for recoveries from debtors and third parties, it is the Administrators’ opinion that an
extension to the Administration is necessary.

Itis not possible to extend the Administration without applying to Court, therefore an application
will be made in conjunction with this Progress Report to extend the Administration for a period
of one year, to 3 December 2020.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 50



8.4

8.5

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

1

° gg‘!j‘t- ngs Eighth Progress Report

Prior to submission of this application, the Administrators will discuss in detail the reasons why
they deem it appropriate to extend the Administration and will seek formal confirmation from
the PRA and FCA that they do not object to the extension.

Formal confirmation of the result of the application will be provided to creditors when it is
available.

Ending the Administration

As explained in our previous Progress Reports, given the uncertainty surrounding the value of
realisations and potential for a distribution, the Joint Administrators will continue to evaluate the
best method of exit from the Administration and further information will be provided to creditors
in relation to these matters as the Administration progresses.

Creditors will, however, recall that the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved by creditors
provides either for the Company to exit Administration by dissolution or by compulsory
liquidation.

Craditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other
than pre-Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within cne month of the end
of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised
or the Joint Administrators need to seek some additional resolutions from creditors.

For and on behalf of
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited

Administrator

Michael David Rollings and Sieven Edward Bult were appoinied as Joint Administrators of The Medilerranean
Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited by order of the High Court on 4 December 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents
of the Cempany and without personal liability.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authonty
and reguiated by the Prudential Regulation Authority and the Financial Conduct Authority, reference number 202239,
The Company Number is 01385873 and the registered office is 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page| i1



Rollings

Butt Appendix A
The Medhterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited
{In Administration)
Summary of Recelpts & Payments
Statement of RECHPTS From 04/12/2018 From 17/03/2018 Total
Aftalrs To 18/03/2019 To 16/092018
i ) B B € €
1,503,456.00  Cash at Bank 1,602,856.10 ] Nil Nil 1,602,656.10
1,480,176.00 Supporied debtors 1,342,273.49 Nl Nil 200.60 1,342,451.25
Bank Interest 7,333.82 Nil Nil Nil 7,333.82
Litigation Proceeds 285,771.85 il Nil il 285.771.85
3,238,035.06 NI NI 200.50 3,238,212.82
PAYMENTS
Office Hokder Pre-Admin. Fees 83,087.50 N Nl Nil 83,067.50
Office Holder Pre-Admin. Expenses 188.75 Nl Nil Ni 188.75
Office Holders Fees 820,534.40 105,228 .40 Nib Nil 925,762.80
Offca Holders Expenses 4,808.64 Nt Nit Nit 4,808.60
Run Off Agents' Fees 376,041.00 71,066.55 Nil Nil 447,100.55
Process Senver fees 170.00 N Nil Nil 170.00
Debt Collection Faes 19,857.62 Nil 1,850.76 Nil 21,1547
Specialist Tex Advisers 1,100.00 Nil Nil Nil 1,100.00
Legal Fees 875,081.20 16,415.20 Nil Nil 891,496.40
Legal Disbursements 118,217.87 2,344.70 Nil N 120,562.57
Stationery & Postage 1,314.28 1,527.35 il Nil 2,841.63
Statutary Advertising £34.50 13,513.70 Nl Nil 14,048.20
Professional Feas 1,000.00 231.92 Nil Nit 1,231.82
Actuarigl Fees 10,634,50 NI Nit NIl 10,634.50
Land Registry Searches 7.00 il Nl Nil 7.00
Bank Charges 200.80 Nil 19.35 Nil 308.38
HMRC Foes 617.38 Nil Nil Nil 617.38
Corporation Tax 338,36 Nil Nit NIl 338.28
Irrecoverable VAT 4,115.90 Nil Nl Nil 4,115.80
2,317,720.67 210,329.82 1,878.11 Nil 2,529,563.16
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,418,000.00) Ciaima outstanding (gross) Nl Nl Nil Nil Nil
{2,880,002.00) Creditors -reinsurance operations Nl Nl Nl Nil Nt
(212,430.00) Other creditors incl tax/social security Nil Nl Nil Nil Ml
(65,087.00) Cument expenses Nil el Nil Nil Nil
Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
{1,692,277.00) Net Recelpts/(Payments) — 92031439 210,329.3 1,879.11 200.60 708,649.67
*€ and 3 bak usng rates iakan from xe com as al 16/06/1%
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — in Administration Page| 32



i | olied UORBASIIWIRY U] — PARWI AUedWos SHURINSUEY '§ $IURINEU] LeaURLIOHPOW UL

[ 05’V LZL or'sLe [T} oL'ivl 00'88 SanoH felo)
P8eLy 05°Ler'c od'L 026 [Ti4 oL'e Bu|piiL
PEESH 057IER'E [ 6Z0 [ 13 o't SUIESSE0 JO WoLaDEUBN L0
S0'ME 05'§15'02 08’15 06’k 00°ST 08l FOESY JO UshRSITRGR
1 8¢ 00248 [ oL8 06'0 0£ 2k uoeBn big
wEvew 0SBIYLL 0692 050 oLy oE'T s)q60400R £0E
008z po'vEg DOt 0L 0ao ) SlassY X) uonesieey 00E
SU'6LE 05'822 L oL'Ls 06'9¥ 00'6C [0 sioype.y
86ZLE 00 Frrve oLes 050v (N3 05'LL SORULLLCYD SICFPRL) . 506
174 o558.'e 0g6l o9 ¥ Al [ 41] sIoUpaL) . 00S
1288t [Fas) orer or'er 37} 13 sIoyR N SHoeds Bse)
¥ 26¥ 0531 oLz 09 WS 0651 Wty Aed pIg EE9
S6GPE 00FOS LY 098l vaey (i) o'l wsilEYoey UnALea BuusIqelsT | 229
00'azy 0W0FEL'L oLre 000 [Tk 4 000 Apoeds esed " 009
20'L52 03'FL8'LL [T [T37] 06'¢ 06'8 Dujuueyd § uoizNe{u|WpY
00 561 05658 (34 06t 00 0 000 SUBLIARY ¢ s1deoey . 811
87181 05 458 S 0Es 000 000 SUOBRINUOITY YUER 2Lt
¥2'L02 05'led't 058 o'l 00t o010 Bununoooy aseD - a1
1592 058P’ L oLg 08¢ 060 aso xB) jusunuoddy ysod . 24|
wue Wiz 1] 065 oo 000 Sumg - kL)
00 525 00HZ oro 000 000 [ sauegduog AKInElS . Bl
¥5'962 05'855'9 oLz 0esk 00'0 099 Buinodsy Kimes * £o1
00'56L 00'8L ] oo 000 00'0 $pI0OSY JO PIUBLERIUE 001
zebie 05'169 0Z'e or'L 0o'e 090 Buwued esed . 601
¥ 982 00'2e8°e ovEk we 0wy 080 eWeBEUBN B+8D b0
00°GLE 05'6vE oLl 09 000 oF'D BLiuuey) ' Uogesiuiupy 001
o e

Alanoyy eBrleay {3)1s00 awp) £inay M0 aRPOSEY Jefuunpy 19Uy UCHIUNY MIOM JO UOLRIYSFRID

107 Jequieideg 9| 01 §L0Z UoJeW L} POIIGY 8L} Jo) siskieuy BU L
VORRLBIWPY U) - PR ARGWOD SIURINSU Y 'S SOURINSU| URBURLISHPON Sy

- an
@ upueddv sBuljox



0 Rollmgs

The Mediterransan Insurance & Reinsurance Com pany Limited - in Adm inlatration
Cumulative Tims Analys|s for the Perlod 4 Decembsr 2015 to 18 September 2018

Appendix C

Class Hication of Work Function Partner M it Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly

Rate (£)
100 | Administration & Flanning 24.30 7.70 3780 €9.80 20,383.00 29209
101 : Adminisirative Sat-Up 1.20 a.60 4,60 8,40 1,635.00 25583
102 * Appaintment 4.60 1.50 3.00 9.10 3,178.00 346.23
103 : Background Informmetion 0.00 170 0.40 210 678.00 322.86
104 : Case Management 8.50 23.30 96.90 131.70 33,040.50 25p.88
105 : Case Planning 34.40 6.60 42.70 83.70 26,658.50 318,50
108 : Maintanance Of Records 1.20 0.10 5.60 6.0 1,681.00 243,82
107 ; Statutory Reporting 55.00 39.90 178.70 27360 74,675.50 272.94
108 ; Siatutery Compliance 8.10 7.30 14.10 29.50 9,184.50 311.34
109, Review 0.00 110 .00 1.10 8506 350.00
111 : Biling 0.60 2,00 21.20 23,80 4,892.50 205.57
112 - Post Appaintment Tax 4.80 2330 42.90 71.00 19,356.00 272.66
115, Meatings 5.00 340 7.80 16.00 4,859.00 303.69
116 : Case Accounting 4.90 20,90 105.70 131.50 26,172.50 189.03
117 : Bank Reconciiations .10 1.10 12,80 14,00 2,403.50 171,88
118 : Receipts & Payrmenis 0.00 0.00 23,10 23,10 4,057.50 17565
702 ' Limson With Directors 8.00 6.20 1.30 15.50 6,104.00 393.81
Administration & Planning 180.70 148.70 601.40 908.50 239,353.00 283.27
600 : Case Specific 10.50 16.50 370 30.70 11,889.50 A87.28
622 ; Establishiy Distribution Mechanism 90.50 264.80 108.70 484.00 168,873.00 362.95
633 ; 3rd Party Litigation 132.40 40,70 20.60 193.70 84,038.00 433.86
Case Specific Matters 233.40 32200 133.00 588.40 264,800.50 384.68
500 ; Creditors 21.10 30.30 92.80 144.20 39,248.50 27287
505 : Creditors Conrrittee 162.50 209.50 509.00 881.40 256,588.50 291.11
508 - Employeas 0.60 0.40 2,30 330 547.50 287.12
510 : Pre Appointment Tax 0.80 0.80 0.10 1.70 659,00 387.65
Creditors 185.00 241.40 804.20 1,030.80 297,543,650 288.71
200 : Investigetions 68.60 106.80 73,90 249.40 82,718.50 31,67
201 : CODA Reports 13.40 28.40 11.70 53.50 18,856.50 35433
200 : Investigatory Work 46.90 89.20 78.00 21410 £7,056.00 313.20
206 - Meetings VWikh Directors 6.00 0.50 4.90 11.40 3,834.50 336.36
Investigations 134.90 228.00 188.50 528.40 172,566.50 328.58
300 : Realisation Of Assels 6,10 36,40 27.30 69.80 21,616.00 309.68
302 Identifying, Securing, Insuring Assets 0.80 0.20 e.70 1.70 564.00 331.76
303 . Book Debts 12,90 197.80 41.20 251.90 90,152.00 357.89
314 ; Litigation 102,00 31,40 127.10 260.50 B4,338 50 32376
Raalisation of Asssts 121.80 265.80 198, 583.90 196,670.80 338.82
804 ; Sharehoidars 590 0.20 4.00 10.10 3,668.50 363.32
801 ; Sharehokders - Comyrunication 130 0.00 0.00 1.30 643.50 495.00
Shareholders 7.20 0.20 4.00 11.40 4,313,00 178.33
401 ' Management Of Operations 105.50 83.00 56.80 245.30 92,270.50 37€.15
Trading 105.50 83.00 &6.80 245.30 $2,270.50 376.15
Total Hours 848,50 1,284.10 1,764.20 3,998.80 1,287,517.50 37.13

The Mediterranean insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 14



Rollings

Butt Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Director or Manager, and
an Associate. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Charge Out Rates

21 Rollings Butt LLP’s charge-out rates for the period 1 April 2015 to the end of the Period are
detailed below:

Pariod to STAHE 1/416 to 311312618 144118 to 3U/3ME 1M4/14 te prosent

SR " Rats (£ per howr) - Rate (E per Kour) - Rate (£ per bour) Rate (£ per Kour)
Pariner 445 470 495 525

Director 350 370 385 420

Manager 270 285 250-310 265-325
Associate 120-1890 130-200 150-225 160-240
Business Trainee N/A N/A N/A 120-150

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

3 Professional Advisers

3.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below, We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

 Basls of Fes Arrangoment

Nature o!'-AdvI:c_ofj e

Rame of Professional A@vi;ér

Cooley {UKG LLP Legal advisers Hourty rate and disbursements

Al Tamimi & Company Advocates and Legal . . .
B b

Consuttants Legal advisers (Bahrain) Hourly rate and disbursements
Smith & Williamson LLP Specialist tax advigers fixed fee
Charles Taylor Services Limited Rur-off agents Fixed fee
Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited Asset Valuers Percentage of realisations
Ashfords LLP Legal advisers (specific |, 4 rate and disbursements

claimissues)
McNulty Re Group Debt coliection agents Percentage of realisations
Barnett VWaddinghamLLP Actuarial advisors Hourly rate and disbursements

32 Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
wark, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited ~ In Administratlon Page | i3



4.1

42

4.3

4.4

The Maditerranean Insurance & Relnsurance Company Limited = In Administration

¢ Rolllngs

Appendix D

Joint Administrators' Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) that were anticipated to be incurred at the
outset of the Administration was provided to creditors in the Proposals and an updated

schedule has been included in our subsequent Progress Reports.

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid during the period of this report, together with those incurred
but not yet paid at the date of this report is provided below:

*All figures shown exclusive of VAT

- Legal advice - assistance in
Al Tamimi & Corrpany Advocates .
and Legal Consultants recovclary of funds hekl in 6,462.92 Nl 6,462.92
Bahrain
Charles Taylor Services Limited |Administration Run-off services 376,041.00 71,068.55] 447 109.55
McNulty Re Group Debt collection agent fees 19,667.62 1,497.09 21,154.71
Mal & Print External print & postage 1,314.28 1527.35|  2,841.63
provider
Legal advice - ftigation and
B62,768.28 16,415. 87 .48
Cooley (UG LLP general administration matters 2,768 6,415.20 9,183
Legal disbursements Counsel fees 118,217.87 2.344.70| 120,562.57
Srith & Wiliamson LLP Specialist tax advice 1,100.00 Nil 1,100.00
Lloyds Bank Pic Provision of information 1,000.00 I\ill 1,000.00
Tremark Process Server fees 170.00 NI| 170.00
Ashfords LLP Legal advice 5,850.00 NIl 5850.00
Barnett Waddingham LLP Actuarial services 10,634.50 Nil 10,634.50
Courts Adveriising Lid Statutory advertising 534.50 13,513.70 14,048.20
Land Registry Land registry searches 7.00 Nil 7.00
Barclays Bank Fic Fees for processing non-£GBP 290.80 15.58 306.38
currencies
HM Revenue & Custorms rrecoverable VAT and charges 4,733.28 Nil 4,733.28
HM Revenue & Customs Corporation Tax 338.36 Nl 338.38
Lambert Languages Lirmited Fees for translating documents Nt 231.92 231.82
1,409,120.42 106,614.08| 1,515,734.50

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. In the interests of efficiency in the billing process, minimal value individual category
1 disbursements have not been billed as incurred. Consequently, no Category 1 disbursements
have been charged in the Period.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an

Page| 16



0 gg{!{lngs Appendix D

independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Proposals and the Committee passed a resolution at their
meeting on 12 May 2016 authorising the Joint Administrators to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with Rollings Butt LLP's
published tariff (as below):

atego Disbiirssins 08
Printing and Photocopying 15 pence per sheet
Travel (car) 45 pence per mile

45 There have been no Category 2 Disbursements charged in the Period.

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — In Administration Page | 17



4. | olfing UORRNSRIWPY U] — PajjWr] Auvduios sURmsULjey T SIULINSU| URGURMOLPIN YL

BIS YW eDURNIOODR Ul Sived 6I0U Ba) PUE $BDI0ALI SIOMRIISILIDY JUIOT 64} J0 uoiedald

SoIMy (JuBLIPUS Y] KSUBAIBEU BY] LW SSUBIHOL0E L] SEURILNED B6Y SICHSILILIDY JIOr 8U) 30 Lojjeedeld) suipg LEL
"s5eulioid U WONA 0 S1aAIEUY

$6j14 JO $MARBY JaULE PUB J010aIIQ MOINDY 631
WEAWOD 81 U IISLND0p LI0ISUe X BUUNEUT

*Amesa0au polleop & keaxd [BUONIPEE PUB S16ZE5) LIOPUGT Ul SILIBLOSILEADY| sausdwan Aomeisg anl

NG pUE seIedwoy J6 ensiliey e 18 DUy s/ohpaID 0) PR Jurgexd
Buneew SIoupsad RIHW By} jo elosino ey Buipeliel wio)peusd 03 podey |

uotelsiLlupe aly) o esodind Ajniels ey) Buneiyoe Jo slesodad JORUEIILDY ior eyt jo uakedeid|

“soiuedwio? jo eisiboy i) Y Buily bue simyy 10 Welwems jo seney| Buiyadey Aoniers 101
FPI020] (WOTEAS WOLGBEW L 998D RWGKI] Sdi TuIpUsWE pus BULIELIEH
PLUOG AXNNIRNS SICIRASILILIDY DM JO MBRAI JIpoUSd|  SPU0deY Jo acuBLeR| 90l

"SRB0ANTS UGHEISIILIEN EABIOR OF UBS 90060 S4SE] sy Jo DURRRId

ABayens pue UK By '9sBd 10 SNIRIE £ENOIP 0} JRIS SIOIRISILILDY Ui sBuleow sindey
emudosdde aue ADeyens pue sseocid ansue 0} KIOSRDE [650] U uonesuoY BuioBuQ

sevodnd LolRISILILIPE erailse o] ABeTEls jo uonBIeUNIOR BUGBUC PUB LORBINLULIY B BuILLg| o 6E87) 504

218 sImjUnoooe 51500 [EBe) Do) 51500 HedXe paunaul Jo e Wele e e sisAleue mene |
‘s8] eludcudde o) poulisse peis amudardde esmeue of MIOM 858D JO oY

‘$81Rpdn ShIRIE PUS S18])j06UD

‘waunpeaad eweleusu eseD BLel Yim Buifduicy weweleuvey ase) oL

“SHRICIS pUB SRIOT0Y SICKITTR8 10 [veLIel 'SRIOTa) PUB 3000 ATedIiGs 0 UGTR0] AFIHeRy
"seuifue Yameg Ipei] Aped pug pUB B5roH teiLedLLOD Wy BTULY DUB SINGITE JO eneliey
“$ifiep Jojep ‘saueinsul a) BUiTEes LONEULIORE “UBq 1B YSE/SIEES 10 SIMIGR 'SIBUE 10 WeweslS

oy spunoaoe wewebeusul ‘seiep Joypesd Buipniour ‘peieiduwen oq o} Bupodes pue Buily A0InTBIE SiGEVE 0) LCIELUCHI (B J6 BuueiB)|  Loneuuopy punadyaeg g0k
Y03 PR Wiid Wh0Q SI0108II0 eppUeNs s0lpary Seiieduio] Jo mijsibey ed} 0} SuOBfiou @i Weuiioddy| Z01

UORENLGHUY JOTPGJD feseutl eprtud O} leucs Qam On BUES
‘spicoes {wejsAs uewebauew ases ewew) Sd o dies ey dn-lag aulelsuwpy| 1]

Wenal PUB LUGHONPOI] Juewinaop BUIpral §BUNeell ALSTXE pus [BLUel 10 Jonesedald

$nicoal oy BueidwodBuiLeRIBLI puUe UBNSILIWPE §d

SIsIOeUD snieys pue Bupgy

sanpacaxd jUeweleupw B RUeRH Yim Buddwen

UEIS JOU) PUe SI01BSILpY Ly 8y} Aq paunoul ey Buis Aeue pue Bupooey|

"$00Z Yonainfiey] £10UoIPBIG ASUBNOSU (iw SIUBPAIIE Ul LOISEILIGNE PUk LONBINIBS PUOQ ACINIEIR RIOWIISILILEY IO
"S18I)IeYD UOIJRIepISUOD ealle pue Buuepune] ABUoW U o Memal DIpoue | BuiLue]d § uoleNSLIWDY! 0oL

Bupived pUR uoRERsHILPY|

T e Rduteeg  epin seARY

3 xipueddy nng

sbuyjioy




gi | oBed UORRISAWDY U] — pANWTT Aurduios S3URMSUIEN '§ 9OURINSU] URSURLGYPON Sy 1

Buipuny BUNGes pUe Wi Of WOHIETaS LT SIapury Aed pig I Loy
sucBdde pue FBULREY UNOD 0] UOIIRIEY Ul LI LLION J0 BISAIEUR DUB S1U8LLNSOP Jo Loeedald
PR SWikD )0 1edeas w sBuusey UNoY Buipuely|

UciELLGUI IUBna Buueyied pue Asduwiod auj jo JEUsq uo SuE|D 0} LoRBEL Ui [BSUNS] PUB RiesHpE 06 Yim Buisien uonelinn Ard pg ££9
SUOESId0E PUB SBULESY 0] UoNE(al Ll LONBLLCH §0 SISARUE PUE SIUSLUNDDP JO UoIRBdaI|
WHIUBLDBW LGINCUISIP 10} uoneidde jo Joedsal ul sBuueey Unoy Buipuelly| WSILBLOB
WSILGLDSLI UONQUISIP S{TRINS 150U 8ij) URIQe]$e 0} lasunoy pue siaskpe fee) Y uosen|  uonnquisk] Busielsy 225
sheiueinbe) uoienbes

V34 PUB ¥d £) soueleype Buipniow spoued Aoymiers UL Lowe|silie) pue uoiemBel Juesele e Y eoueliduios ansue o} 8xwpe feda
fueweae Burunosino pesedold Aue Bupieiiel vid YW uosier]

UBNEHOPUN SLIGHIEIOMSU0D Buipiefiol iy d 0} LHIR WYL PUB SUOIRMBPISLICD )| ADURAICS

“RIOYPAID 0] LNBJ JO) WSIURYDIBL LUoNNqUIsIp Buipsebel D Pue ad B4l Yim Duister]

‘amudosdde s ABeleis UONRISILIWPY AXsUa 0} (YD pUB Y d) Seipoq AoRInBel Ui esuepucdsanco Buinbuo pus uoneynswoD oymeds ases) [ ]
Sypeds we
o eanefisaaul uod wog) el o) Bunefal sJ0joeli] By Lpm o [ ews
“saued QUE PUB Su030aid AQ bepiaid uoneusol Bumens ‘Bunuud ‘Bunsenbey S10108UI0 YIAA LOSIEI z0Z]
sosodind Buipodes ACIIESS pUE Selikiic)) AIC)PEID) J6) SIUN020E SIBWARD pUe 31dIe0ey Bulssenoxd pue Buledald SBWARS 5 S)AI90eN B

“SIINCI0E WIBG PUB Sl Bul|1ou00ey| SuoIEI|IHU03aY HUBS 1hh

NG0B BIEISE 0} PUB "o SIS WARD j0 BULGUITOOP PUB DUIseedol |

“SRNA98 BULRDq 1Sa183UI OW SHLIN BORIC 0} JORUIO LI SXURY LW sduspuadsaLc’
*SOIDUGLND Mpoeds Ll 5puny Bupjoy BUIPhioul SIUNGI%E JUBq JO LKERSIVILIDE Bupbue pue dn-jes eIy
Reded

SJNCOTE JUBq 8583 Jo Buiued)

LONBSILILDE WalsAs BUNUNoIDe Aauaosy Bununcaoay ase) gLl

MEVal PUB UoHonpakd eumnaop BUIBNL1 ' sBUeeLU RS Xe PL [RWGII J0) Ul ~_sBuneey 5Ll

16} peiinoooe eve soniiqer ¥e) ewodde-)sod [je BuDnsue PUB SLLINIG) LIBRBISI [0 UOISSILGNS|
SWOJSNT ' BNUBASY IWH WOL/0} SUOQENUNLIWIOS Wenbosgns puUe LOHELNOU BRI

‘uolyisad xey § Auedwog) ey) o) Buiieges BuueyyeB LoieuLo Ry

B eunuioddy 190y Zhi
juunid pur uopeRSIUNLIDY

S o e oD SSAY

3 ypueddy ﬁﬁm

sBujjjoy




0z | wlied uUOHEASKIWRY Ul — PAUW AUrduo?) S3URINSUIRY B SAURINEU| URSURLONPSN UL

Sueleedlie JU10 PUB JUBLIB{IBS PeSO0GK pUE SBINPeUoS AIN0DR) Jogep BUMBRBY|

SLD Ui 510109p J0 UoIEsBal Joj ABojes Buisauby 1900 %008 8¢
sy Bunsy,
“Uisnaud GouBISU pUB S1esse Auedwo jo menes BuioBuc pue senod uedo epnosd 0} BIINSUN O} LOHBDYIOU RjiY ‘Buunses 'Buiipwep T0e

Loiis0g J10)qep/I0Hpals Jo 8jEpan o manel Xeinoy
RIOMIBE LIRIII00 B 10 Y SjIBwe pue S| ‘sBuneew Buiobug|
SJUNGIE YUEG UBIBIO| WK SpUn JeysuRl o) uoipuBooe)y Aouanposyl Y Buinsedial s syl jo apisina suonoIpEUN Ul sX0sApe ele| yum ecien]

81955y JO Uolsipay

-

SI0AlI]] SAJ0BXIUON M ©0) puUe shuneell a sainTy

Koy JO UoQes||eoy

SIOJDRII] v SBUBeR

90

Lol SILIWpY sy J0 1ORIOD 6y Ul PeAsde] U0JLLLIOILI JO UolEIeRISLCT
SPJ0Da) Yt pue Bunjueq ojU LoNRBSEAI pUR 'SI0lipne PUR exuey £ AURdWes SL) Uik sduepuodsauosy

sop Aojetisenu |

£0T

"VGAT el 1epin SWnjal jo LOISSILIGNS O} LOGEIR Ui $8100q AIGHTIE}S OF BUIIIGRI JPUOTIPRE AR LOISROX] UOHB UL oouepliodssloy

{5002, 9661 10y uoiEayenbsig
SIOpRIN AedIoy y} YliM SIUBRI0OTE Ui Lodal 0 UISSILIgNS pue Lolieedasd 'ssoleu Aq pelejdia saueuuolsenb © menay

$U0dOH waQD

LOZ|

"RIRYE & AUBdLUCS Sy Ol BpRL SUoEDISaI PUS SUIRID 5) UGE(al Ul 801104 BU} (A eouepuodsauc)

"$I0D81 Ypne pue BUNjUBG Oy LOHEBNSEAU PUE ‘SI0IPNE PUB RIS U] §,AUBdWCD BU) Yim aouepuadseud)
“Ausdilion e} Jo HeUeq U0 BREWI SN 0} Voikial Ur stuesy Lnos) Bulueiiy|

HNOS 0} sUo)iRaIddE DYEL O] BRI ABESA0RU LONBLLGUI jo sisKieue pUR UOISKGM BUY LM oNR|8IseY|

uoijeBisan) Buunp acueisisee aunbal Aew 1BY) Ssellu AuS uo suele yo-uru pue s0sKpe BBG| Lum esier)

pasinba: uolioe Juenbesgns Aur pue siepe 5 AURCLICS eu) OJUI SIGINDUG JALN YW 181558 0} (B1EL00KIdR JI) 000108 1ornsy
{Aue J1) moypacs Aq pepioid LOHBLUOLI U0 UDISk PUB Mainay

oty e JeyLn aunbal ABW JBY) SIGPEW Aue AMIUSD! 0] AURdWOD BY) JO SPICIA) PUE $300Q JO MONBY

“uanoe Jaupny Buie) eeudaxide aleum pUk ALBHWOD By} 10 SIEBLE UonasIUILPY aud 8y} ojul uonetksea

‘gI0196Hp AuediLoD O seUEULIOIISSNh PUB 258)18] JO LOISBILGNE pUR LOIRMd6 4

sucielisony

414

suopREpseAU]

B} LoLpiodiod pue | vA wewnuiodde eud jo menay

&1 jeunuoddy aig

015

"eglie ARul JRL[} SONss! 98 opWe

Yum Duipsp pUe goe. e Jouuo) Jo snes Bundels)|

seeindw]

ONILII0D RIOIPRID Joj Tl AO)ImS j0 Uoneriwo))

{sepew Acines pue ABeeuis eseo ‘sBuipeescud (eBe| ‘suanniosal eey) slELdoKide SR BIIIILCD SIOHPEU) KO Eroudde Bunpeg
‘Buipiodey enbasgns pue $HuIBELL BORIWLOYD SITIPRI) 18 BOUBPUOIY

“sfuneew seRILIW0D SO)pes) Joj uoirded pue Buie|d

SO EIOYparD)

*BUIIBIS JOHPEUD O UDIEIIPNIDY
‘WesAs S owo BuiBBoy ‘swiEd JOJPEID O MEHaY|

‘suoydela) ‘1BwWejeod AQ SI01IPaId WOy seuenb D04 e Yiw Losike| BuioBug,

“suLo) Bunos ‘sia)si8e) euepUElE 'TepUetE 'BUIReW SIOUPEID (B JO) SIUBWNIOR JO UCHRRDad

SI0jIpar)

3 xipueddy

R R L s

1
mmc___om



o7 | oed LORLSILIWIpY U] - PejwT AUrdinos SIUTMSUISY § STULINSU| UusURLIONPN UL

LONEISILILPY 54} 82Us 535U 6pes 0} sideRe/UoNRISIIIpY U} 0F Joud Pejdeoul S15BX0a 0} UoNEla) Ut sBlnest pus eouepuodsencn
"ewesube Lo-uTu pajEIeiaI UB J0 SUUG) PUR edOTE 'aINYBU 6yl 0} UCREIEJ Ul £I0SIDR 1elo] Yim eouspucdsaucy)

“Apeseued uanejsUNLPY oy} Sjoaye 15 oM G 7 woy Muisue sepew pUe ugueaBbe yo-un Supmatial esuspuodsalod BuobuQ suoneied
1 Be Yo-ury pepeiop UB JO SuUe] pUe 8d098 ‘UnTBU 8L} O} UCHEBI Ul S17%) YW SUoISSNSsK] 1o wewebeuey| 0P|
Bujpwi]|
SBpoyeRUs i sEUBell pUs aouepuodsanc) seploueRy S| 008
LUPYaIRYS
soiped piL) jeu

Ha00 SU JO SULSY ) JBpUN SPELI SELIANIOR) PUE JERID SuIZeal BPIM PHOM O] USHele! W esuepuodsale)
suopeadde pus SBULBEY LNCT) Of LGHIRIe! U1 UONBULIDI JO SISARUE (S SJUSWINOP J0 uoijeedaid

opew suiers jo 1edsat u suLesy U0 Buipuely|

Auadwor eu) 4o HEusq U0 swie Risuel o} Uohete Ui sashpe el uism Buisen

Heesy jo UORUSTeY

3 xpusddy 1ng

sBuijioy




